

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**  
**No. SC90912**

---

**CRAIG DYDELL**

*Appellant*

**v.**

**BERNARD TAYLOR, JR.**

*Respondent*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, Division 11  
The Honorable W. Brent Powell, Circuit Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

George P. Coughlin           #25075  
Matthew W. Geary           #53328  
DYSART TAYLOR LAY  
COTTER & McMONIGLE, P.C.  
4420 Madison Avenue  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
[gcoughlin@dysarttaylor.com](mailto:gcoughlin@dysarttaylor.com)  
[mgeary@dysarttaylor.com](mailto:mgeary@dysarttaylor.com)  
Tel: 816 931-2700  
Fax: 816 931-7377

*Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>POINTS RELIED ON .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING TAYLOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER THE COVERDELL ACT BECAUSE THE ENACTMENT OF THAT ACT WAS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF LEGISLATIVE POWER UNDER THE SPENDING CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION IN THAT THE ACT DIRECTLY REGULATES MISSOURI COURTS AND DYDELL AND SUCH DIRECT FEDERAL REGULATION OF THESE NON-RECIPIENTS OF FEDERAL EDUCATION FUNDS WAS AND IS NOT AUTHORIZED UNDER THE SPENDING CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. Overview of the Coverdell Act.....</b>	<b>16</b>

C. **Congressional Power Under the Spending Clause of the United States Constitution** .....18

D. **The Coverdell Act Directly and Unlawfully Regulates Missouri Courts and Missouri Litigants Even Though They Are Not Recipients of Any Federal Education Funds** .....23

II. **THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING TAYLOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER THE COVERDELL ACT BECAUSE THE ENACTMENT OF THAT ACT WAS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF LEGISLATIVE POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION IN THAT THE ACT NEITHER REGULATES A COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY NOR DOES IT CONTAIN A REQUIREMENT THAT THE SUBJECT OF THE ACT BE CONNECTED IN ANY WAY TO INTERSTATE COMMERCE**.....27

A. **Standard of Review**.....27

B. **Congressional Power Under the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution**.....27

C. **The Coverdell Act is Not Authorized Under the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution** .....30

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING TAYLOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER THE COVERDELL ACT BECAUSE THE ACT VIOLATES THE TENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION IN THAT THE ACT VIOLATES MISSOURI SOVEREIGNTY BY COMPELLING MISSOURI COURTS TO ADMINISTER A FEDERAL IMMUNITY PROGRAM FOR MISSOURI TEACHERS AND SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS.....32**

**A. Standard of Review.....32**

**B. Overview of the Tenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....32**

**C. The Coverdell Act Unlawfully Invades Missouri’s Sovereignty Over Its Own Courts .....33**

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING TAYLOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER THE COVERDELL ACT BECAUSE TAYLOR FAILED TO PROVE HIS COMPLIANCE WITH 20 U.S.C. § 6736(a)(2) IN THAT TAYLOR DID NOT IMPLEMENT OR EXECUTE THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S DANGEROUS STUDENT REGULATION.....37**

**A. Standard of Review.....38**

**B. Overview of the Coverdell Act Under Dydell’s Negligence Allegations .....38**

<b>C. Taylor Failed to Prove That His Conduct or Lack of Conduct Satisfied the Second Prerequisite of the Coverdell Act .....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>D. The Comparative Fault And Related Provisions of the Coverdell Act Do Not Stand Alone .....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE .....</b>	<b>47</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State and Federal Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	27
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	43
<i>Board of Education of the City of St. Louis v. Missouri State Board of Education</i> , 271 S.W. 3d 1 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	16
<i>City of Arnold v. Torkais</i> , 249 S.W. 3d 202 (Mo. banc 2008).....	16
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	22, 24
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 129 S. Ct. 788 (2009) .....	22, 24
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	18
<i>Hardware Dealers Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Glidden Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 151 (1931) .....	36
<i>ITT Commercial Financial Corp. v. Mid-American Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W. 2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	15
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	43
<i>New York, v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	18, 26, 32, 33, 37
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	34
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	19
<i>Pittsburg Cellular Partnership v. Board of Supervisors of Nottoway County</i> , 205 Fd. 3d 688 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	36

<i>Powell v. Chaminade College Preparatory, Inc.</i> , 197 S.W. 3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	38
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	32, 34
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	18, 19, 23, 24 26
<i>Sundermeyer v. SSM Regional Health Services</i> , 271 S.W. 3d 552 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	15
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947) .....	33
<i>US National Bank of Oregon v. INS. Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	43
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 554 (1995) .....	28, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	28, 30, 31
<i>United States Dept. of Transportation v. Paralyzed Veterans of America</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986).....	22, 24, 25
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I § 8, cl. 1.....	18, 26
U.S. Const., Art. I § 8, cl. 3.....	27, 35
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	24
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	32
20 U.S.C. § 6731 .....	1, 16

20 U.S.C. § 6732.....	16
20 U.S.C. § 6734.....	16
20 U.S.C. § 6735 (a) .....	17, 42
20 U.S.C. § 6736 (a)(1) to (5).....	39
20 U.S.C. § 6736(a)(2).....	39, 42
20 U.S.C. § 6736(a)(5).....	45
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(A).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 13981.....	30
David E. Enghahl, <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 Duke L.J. 1 (1994) .....	22, 26
Anthony J. Bellia, Jr., <i>Federal Regulation of State Court Procedures</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 947 (2001) .....	36
